

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

: **Case No. 17-CR-722 (VSB)**

- v. - :

SAYFULLO HABIBULLAEVIC SAIPOV, :

:

Defendant. :

-----X

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AND ADVANCING REAL CHANGE, INC.**

Yasmin Cader
Mariana Kovel
Rachel Meeropol
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Brian W. Stull
Claudia VanWyk
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659

Molly K. Biklen
Daniel R. Lambright
Guadalupe V. Aguirre
Christopher Dunn
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Before trial may begin, the defense team is constitutionally entitled to complete its mitigation investigation, delayed by the government’s years-long suppression of *Brady* evidence.3

 A. Constitutionally adequate mitigation investigation requires counsel to review the new information and to follow all generated leads to their conclusion.4

 B. With mitigation still under investigation, due to the government’s suppression, defense counsel can neither make needed strategic decisions, nor effectively represent Mr. Saipov in capital jury selection next week, nor present an integrated defense at the culpability phase.11

II. Despite its claims that the “prosecution team” did not possess the materials, the U.S. government did possess, but for years suppressed, mitigating evidence in violation of *Brady v. Maryland*.15

III. The government errs to claim *Brady* does not apply pre-trial.18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. Maggio</i> , 704 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	19
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	19
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	12
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	16-18
<i>Lewis v. Dretke</i> , 355 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4
<i>Magill v. Dugger</i> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 11
<i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	16
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 63 F.3d 1200 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....5

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)4

Constitution

Fifth Amendment3

Sixth Amendment4, 5, 8

Eighth Amendment4

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 12.2 (b).....14

Other Authorities

*Am. Bar Ass’n Guidelines For the Appointment and Performance of
Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases and Commentary*, 31
Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)..... *passim*

*Am. Bar Ass’n Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation
Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases*, 36 Hofstra L.
Rev. 677 (2008)..... *passim*

Andrea D. Lyon, *Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes
Death Different?*, 42 Mercer L. Rev. 695 (1990).....14

Lee Norton, *Capital Cases: Mitigation Investigations*, The
Champion, May 1992, at 45.....7, 10

Mary Ann Tally, *Integrating Theories for Capital Trials: Developing
the Theory of Life*, The Champion, Nov. 1998, at 3414

Russell Stetler, *Capital Cases*, The Champion, Jan./Feb. 1999, at 387

Sean O’Brien, *When Life Depends On it: Supplementary Guidelines
for the Mitigation Function*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 693 (2008).....6

Stephen B. Bright, *Developing Themes in Closing Argument and
Elsewhere: Lessons from Capital Cases*, Litig., Fall 2000, at 4014
